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POULTRY 
 

Washington’s egg production totaled 133 million during May 2008, 2 percent more than May 2007.  All layers in Washington 
on May 1, 2008, totaled 5.56 million, down 1 percent from a year ago.  As of June 1, 2008, 4.5 percent of the layers were being 
molted, while 31.5 percent of all the layers had completed at least one molt in their lifetime.  U.S. egg production totaled 7.57 
billion during May 2008, down 1 percent from last year.  Production included 6.43 billion table eggs, and 1.15 billion hatching 
eggs, of which 1.08 billion were broiler-type and 68 million were egg-type.  All layers in the U.S. on June 1, 2008 totaled 340 
million, down slightly from last year. The 340 million layers consisted of 280 million layers producing table or market-type 
eggs, 57.0 million layers producing broiler-type hatching eggs, and 2.79 million layers producing egg-type hatching eggs.  Eggs 
in incubators totaled 674 million on June 1, 2008, down 1 percent from a year ago.   
 

LAYER & EGG PRODUCTION, MAY 2007-08, SELECTED STATES 1/ 
June 1 State 

& Year 
All  

Layers 2/ 
Eggs Per 100 

Layers 2/ 
Egg 

Production Being Molted Molt Complete 
 1,000 Number Millions Percent 

California   
     2007 19,148 2,152 412 5.0 32.5
     2008  20,114 2,148 432 7.5 28.0
Georgia   
     2007  19,246 2,058 396 3.0 14.0
     2008 18,685 2,050 383 2.5 10.0
Indiana   
     2007  24,856 2,265 563 4.0 32.5
     2008 24,251 2,284 554 3.5 35.5
Iowa   
     2007  52,035 2,289 1,191 3.5 37.5
     2008 53,681 2,291 1,230 3.0 32.0
Minnesota   
     2007  10,644 2,292 244 2.5 25.0
     2008 10,192 2,325 237 3.0 28.5
Nebraska   
     2007  11,018 2,196 242 5.0 17.0
     2008 9,608 2,456 236 2.0 2.0
Ohio   
     2007  26,174 2,266 593 2.0 23.0
     2008 26,092 2,250 587 8.0 14.0
Pennsylvania   
     2007  22,348 2,398 536 2.0 15.0
     2008 21,525 2,420 521 2.0 11.0
Texas   
     2007  18,495 2,260 418 5.5 23.5
     2008 18,413 2,200 405 2.0 24.5
Washington   
     2007  5,626 2,311 130 6.5 46.0
     2008 5,564 2,390 133 4.5 31.5
United States   
     2007  342,469 2,226 7,622 3.6 24.1
     2008 2/ 340,319 2,226 7,574 3.5 20.7 
1/ Totals may not add due to rounding.    
2/  Includes all layers and eggs produced in both table egg and hatching egg flocks regardless of size. 
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SELECTED STOCKS IN COLD STORAGE 
 

Total fresh apples in storage for the United States on May 31, 2008 totaled 994.1 billion pounds (23.7 million 
boxes).  Frozen French fries in storage for the three Pacific Coast states and eight Mountain states on May 31, 
2008, totaled 560.4 million pounds, or accounted for 66 percent of the Nation’s French fries in storage. 

Commodity May 31, 2007 April 30, 2008 May 31, 2008 

 Thousand Pounds 

Apples Fresh:    

  California 0 3,710 998

   Michigan 44,493 38,313 21,046

   New York 59,262 219,534 148,134

   Oregon 6,620 12,142 5,914

   Pennsylvania 38,430 75,012 35,763

   Washington 857,850 1,257,564 739,998

    Regular Storage 30,952 140,863 43,681

    Controlled Atmosphere 1,034,166 1,557,730 950,445

    48 State Total 1,065,118 1,698,593 994,126

Potatoes, French Fries   

    Mountain 1/ 185,992 207,878 191,469

    Pacific 2/   382,791 400,701 368,953

    48 States 845,445 901,982 846,370

Potatoes, Total   

    Mountain 1/ 238,972 275,237 255,363

    Pacific 2/ 465,355 465,367 436,631

    48 States 1,070,691 1,135,035 1,063,590
1/ Mountain states include: AZ, CO, ID, MT, NV, NM, UT, & WY.   
2/ Pacific states include:  CA, OR, & WA.   

 
  CATTLE ON FEED, 1,000 + HEAD CAPACITY FEEDLOTS 

ITEM IDAHO WASHINGTON U.S. TOTAL 

 1,000 Head 

Cattle on Feed, May 1 1/ 225 155 11,135

Placed on Feed During May 28 29 1,899

Fed Cattle Marketed During May 36 38 2,140

Other Disappearances during May  2/ 2 1 80

Cattle on Feed, June 1 1/ 215 145 10,814
* Revised.   
1/ Cattle and calves on feed are animals for slaughter market being fed a ration of grain or other concentrates and are expected to  
 produce a carcass that will grade select or better. 
2/ Includes death losses, movement from feedlots to pastures, and shipments to other feedlots for further feeding. 
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POTATO STOCKS 
 
Potatoes stored in Washington on June 1, 2008 were estimated at 17.5 million cwt., 10.0 million cwt. more than the 7.5 
million cwt. in storage on June 1, 2007, and 8.1 million cwt. more than the 9.4 million cwt. in storage on June 1, 2006. 
Disappearance of the State’s crop to date was 84.8 million cwt. compared with 82.4 million cwt. a year ago. 
  

FALL POTATO PRODUCTION & STOCKS on JUNE 1, 2007 & 2008 1/ 
2006 Crop 2007 Crop 

State 
Production Total Stocks 

June 1, 2007 2/ 
June 1 Stocks 
as % of Prod. Production Total Stocks 

June 1, 2008 2/ 
June 1 Stocks 
as % of Prod. 

 1,000 Cwt. Percent 1,000 Cwt. Percent 
California 3,870 290 7 4,223 300 7 
Colorado 22,686 3,700 16 20,981 2,700 13 
Idaho 128,915 21,000 16 131,650 24,500 19 
Maine 17,980 3,000 17 16,530 1,950 12 
Michigan 14,190  14,700   
Minnesota 20,400 2,000 10 20,680 2,500 12 
Montana 3,518  3,696   
Nebraska    8,730 700 8 8,051 320 4 
New York 5,700  5,216   
North Dakota 25,480 2,100 8 23,660 2,500 11 
Oregon 18,533 2,300 12 20,238 4,200 21 
Washington 89,900 7,500 8 102,300 17,500 17 
Wisconsin 29,370 1,700 6 28,160 1,600 6 

Other States  170  320  
13 States Total 389,272 44,460 11 400,085 58,710 14 
Klamath Basin 3/     

1/ Stocks include processor holdings and most of the seed to plant following year’s crop.    
2/ Missing stocks combined into “Other States”.   
3/ Data not published to avoid disclosure of individual operations.   
 

 
POTATOES USED FOR PROCESSING, NINE STATES, 2006 & 2007 CROPS 1/ 

State 
Storage 
Season 

To 
Dec. 1 

To 
Jan. 1 

To 
Feb. 1 

To 
Mar. 1 

To 
Apr. 1 

To 
May 1 

To 
Jun 1 

Entire 
Season 

  1,000 Cwt. 
ID & OR (Malheur Co.) 2006-07 27,090 34,070 41,350 48,940 56,650 63,680 71,220 77,360
 2007-08 26,230 33,260 40,220 48,570 55,480 63,000 70,740
Maine 2/ 2006-07 1,755 2,360 2,910 3,465 4,185 4,810 5,470 7,560
 2007-08 1,700 2,170 2,815 3,440 3,985 4,670 5,235
WA & OR (Other Co.) 2006-07 30,980 37,060 42,190 49,930 56,690 63,170 70,410 77,355
 2007-08 28,995 34,675 39,700 47,390 53,645 60,750 67,735
Other States 3/ 2006-07 14,270 17,695 21,290 24,545 28,040 31,370 34,830 43,315
 2007-08 15,040 17,560 20,890 23,955 26,615 29,535 32,270
Total Nine States 2006-07 74,095 91,185 107,740 126,880 145,565 163,030 181,930 213,860
 2007-08 71,965 87,665 103,625 123,355 139,725 157,955 175,980
Dehydrated 5/ 2006-07 14,590 19,250 23,635 27,885 32,210 36,480 40,915 49,370
 2007-08 12,660 16,680 20,965 25,185 29,325 33,405 37,535

1/ Total quantity received and used for processing regardless of the State in which the potatoes were produced. Amount excludes quantities used               
for potato chips in ME,  and WI.    
2/ Includes Maine grown potatoes only.    
3/ CO, MN, NV, ND, and WI.   
5/ Dehydrated products except starch and flour.  Included in above totals. Includes CO, ID, NV, ND, OR, WA, and WI.   
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Milk Cows & Production, May 2007 and April & May 2008 
Item Month/Year Idaho Oregon Washington  23 State Total 1/ 

      

Milk Cows 2/ May 2007  506 115 233 8,298

(1,000 Head) Apr. 2008 4/ 543 113 244 8,448

 May 2008 550 113 244 8,460

Milk Per Cow 3/ May 2007 1,930 1,710 2,025 1,791

(Pounds) Apr. 2008 4/ 1,850 1,550 1,950 1,757

 May 2008 1,940 1,620 2,025 1,816

Milk Production 3/ May 2007 977 197 472 14,860

(Million Pounds) Apr. 2008 4/ 1,005 175 476 14,839

 May 2008 1,067 183 494 15,361
1/ Twenty-three states include:  AZ, CA, CO, FL, ID, IL, IN, IA, KS, KY, MI, MN, MO, NM, NY, OH, OR, PA, TX, VT, VA, WA, and WI.  
2/ Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.   
3/ Excludes milk sucked by calves.   
4/ Revised. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 


